City of Philadelphia



Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 120279)

RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Committee on Public Property to hold public hearings to review the status of the City's franchise agreement with Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., particularly on the company's progress in making cable television service available across the City.

WHEREAS, Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. operates Verizon FiOS, a service that offers Internet access, telephone, and cable television over a fiber optic communications network; and

WHEREAS, In February 2009, City Council approved of the City's proposed entry into a franchise agreement with Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. to operate and maintain a cable television service (as defined in the federal Communications Act of 1934) through its cable television system in and along the public rights-of-way and streets of the City; and

WHEREAS, Verizon's resulting fifteen-year agreement with the City requires the company to make cable television service available to households throughout the franchise area within seven years of the effective date in accordance with the deployment schedule in the franchise agreement; and

WHEREAS, Timely installation of FiOS fiber optic communications wiring is an integral part of the City's long-term strategy to increase City-wide access to affordable utility services because, as the Knight Foundation reports, nearly half of Philadelphia's 1.5 million residents lack affordable access to broadband Internet; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That the Committee on Public Property is hereby authorized to hold public hearings to review the status of the City's franchise agreement with Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., particularly on the company's progress in making cable television service available across the City.

City of Philadelphia

RESOLUTION NO. 120279 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the nineteenth of April, 2012.

Darrell L. Clarke PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Kenney and Henon Sponsored by: Councilmembers Kenney and Henon